     Williams & Hussey

       Toll Free: 800-258-1380

       www.williamsnhussey.com




Installation Instructions

Chip Extractor and Head Assembly

Item # 54-520-K

Updated: October 8, 2018
Item #’s Included:
(1) 54-2 REV A       
Head with (1) 54-36 Plunger and (1) 54-46 Jam Nut installed
(2) 54-20              

Arbor Bearings

(4) 54-24 REV A   

Spring, Roller Pressure   (Bag A)
(4) 54-25              

Screw, Pressure, Finished   (Bag A)
(4) 54-26             
    Guide, Spring, Finished   (Bag A)
(4) 54-51             
    Nut, Check, 5/8"-18, 13/16" Round   (Bag A)
(1) 54-514



Chip Extractor, Assembly 
Additional items may be needed:
(1) 54-14             
    Axis Pin, if you do not already have one
(1) P-100          
Original Swing Arm.  If you have added the MP-06-K Multi Pass to your molder, the modified P-100 Rev A Swing Arm cannot be used.  The Multi Pass Swing Arm has been modified and would sit too low on this head. If you have the original Swing Arm that came with your molder you can use that.
Do I have multi-pass capabilities?
 Molders manufactured March 2006 to present are equipped with multi-pass capabilities.  Molder prior to that time may have been retro-fitted with multi-pass. 

 How do I know if my molder has multi-pass, I purchased my molder used?

1. Call W&H with your serial #.

2. The head has (4) pressure screws, unscrew (1) of them and measure the spring.  The springs that are used for multi-pass are 1 ¾” in height.  If your springs are shorter you do not have multi-pass until now.

3. As stated above the P-100 Infeed Swing Arm was slightly modified for the multi-pas retro kits,     P-100 Rev A.  It’s difficult to see unless you have one of each side by side.

 Do I have multi-pass capabilities now?

YES!  If you are not familiar with using the molder for multiple passes, refer to the attached         multi-pass instructions.
DISASSEMBLE HEAD FROM MOLDER BASE

1. DISCONNECT POWER SOURCE.
2. Remove chip deflector.

3. Remove belt guard (s) and belt.

4. Remove 54-28 2-½” pulley from molder with 1/8” allen wrench.

5. Raise head to highest setting; lock in place.  

6. Using a 15/16” wrench loosen all (4) 54-40 check nuts.

7. Remove 54-24, 54-25, 54-26 and 54-40, pressure screws, pressure guide, springs and check nuts.  These items will be replaced with Bag A.

8. Remove 54-16 rest pin from the infeed side; swing arm will drop down.

9. Use a 7/16” wrench or socket to loosen the P-239 and P-240 bolts from the gear box and chain guard (3 or 4 bolts depending on vintage of molder).  Remove chain guard assembly, set aside.
NOTE:  If your molder has an alignment pin this is no longer required and can be removed.

HEAD REMOVAL 

1. Support raised head with a block/box etc. 

2. Loosen set screw on 54-7 collar.

3. Unscrew the 54-512 crank arm assembly and remove.

4. Loosen (2) set screws on 54-5 top bar brace.

5. With a soft faced hammer tap 54-5 top bar brace up and off posts.

6. Remove 54-22 head locking bolt and remove head.
      Note: Remove belt guard mounting bracket (if there is one) and attach it to new 54-2 Rev A Head.
Switching Feed Roll Assemblies and Arbor Components to New Head

1. Place old head with assemblies on bench along side new head.  Place old head upside down.
2. Remove all (4) 54-15 pivot screw from both swing arm assemblies.
3. Remove (1) 54-16 rest screw from outfeed swing arm assembly.
4. [image: image1.emf]Move swing arm assemblies over to new head, rollers facing up, sprockets facing opposite side of tube holes.
5. Install swing arms to new head using the (4) 54-15 pivot screws and (1) 54-16 rest screw (outfeed only), using thread locker, tighten.

Remove Arbor and Bearings

1. Loosen both 54-20 bearing set screws on “pulley” side of arbor.  

2. Using a soft face hammer gently tap the arbor “pulley” side to force out 54-20 arbor bearing on chain guard side.

3. On chain guard side, loosen (2) set screws and remove 54-20 arbor bearing (a small puller may be required).

4. Re-tighten (2) set screws on “pulley” side 54-20 arbor bearing. 

5. With soft faced hammer tap out other arbor bearing.  Remove 54-20 arbor bearing from arbor.
Install Arbor and Bearings in New Head

1. Arbor bearings, arbor and bearing holes MUST be free of any debris.
2. [image: image2.jpg]


Press or drive in (1) 54-20 arbor bearing into “pulley” side of the head. 

3. IMPORTANT: Tap bearing in until it is not quite flush with head casting.  The casting has a tapered vertical surface and if the bearing is driven tight against the head casting, the bearing will cock slightly out of position.
4. Slide the long end of the arbor shank into the arbor bearing just installed in the head.

5. Position the second arbor bearing onto the short arbor end, and into its hole.  See illustration for positioning of arbor, set screws and fiber drive.  Tap into place.  This arbor bearing can be driven until ring touches the machine head.
IMPORTANT:  POSITION SET SCREWS AWAY FROM P-117 FIBER DRIVE SLOT.

6. Arbor should extend 1/16” beyond 54-20 bearing end on chain guard side.
7. Tighten (2) set screws in each arbor bearing collar using thread locker.
8. Flip head over.

ATTACH HEAD TO MOLDER BASE

1. Install head to post and molder base.

2. Slide head onto post. 

3. Tap 54-5 top bar brace onto tubes, should be flush with top of tubes.  Use thread locker to tighten (2) set screws.

4. Insert elevating screw assembly through top bar brace, through 54-7 collar (oil ring side up) and thread into head.

5. Tighten elevating screw until flush with top bar brace.  Slide 54-7 collar up, not too tight, do not want to bind, tighten set screw on collar.
ATTACH GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY
[image: image3.jpg]



1. Align arbor with holes facing up, P-117 fiber drive should be vertical,  P-203 shaft slot should also be vertical to mesh.
2. [image: image4.jpg]-




Install outfeed chain onto outfeed sprocket, the infeed chain onto infeed sprocket.  Do not mesh fiber drive to shaft until chains are on sprockets.  Then mesh fiber drive and shaft.

3. Install (2) P-240 and (1) P-239, snug, do not tighten at this point.

4. Pivot P-100 infeed swing arm into position and install (1) 54-16 rest screw underneath infeed feed roll, using thread locker.

INSTALL PULLEY, PRESSURE SCREW ASSEMBLIES AND 
HEAD LOCKING BOLT

[image: image5.jpg]



1. Stack 54-51 check nut, 54-26 spring guide, 54-24 Rev A spring and 54-25 pressure screw together; screw the 54-25 pressure screw into each of the (4) holes on top of the head.  See illustration. Stacking order shown on schematic.  Thread the (4) 54-25 pressure screws all the way down.
2. Install 54-22 head locking bolt, 54-48 3/8” flat washer and 54-21 tee handle, leave loose.

3. Head is complete.

PULLEY ALIGNMENT & ATTACHING BELT GUARDS

1. Attach the 54-28 2 ½” pulley to the arbor.  
2. Align the 2 ½” pulley with the 5” motor pulley.  You want a nice straight line of the belt from pulley to pulley. The face of the 5” pulley from its upper lip to the lower lip should both be touching a straight edge coming down from the upper pulley face. It does not have to be perfect but the better position the better your results in making molding.  Use thread locker on set screw and tighten once alignment is set.
           REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR ASSEMBLY OF BELT GUARD IF NEEDED
POSITION GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

1. Attach chip extractor to molder using 54-14 axis pin.
2. Turn on molder.
3. Loosen (3) chain guard mounting bolts, position chain guard to its quietest position and tighten all (3) bolts. 
4. CHECK OIL LEVEL!
USING MULTI-PASS
Your W&H Molder with its Multi-pass now has the capacity to take multiple passes. The operator may take a first cut at a head- setting height that is up to 3/16”* above the “finished” height setting, which is also the “full profile cut” height setting. The operator may take as many passes as he desires in getting to the “full profile cut” height. 

Example, I want to take a first cut at 3/16” above the “full cut” setting. I have a ½” sub plate on the machine bed and I am molding a ¾” piece of stock. I set the machine head at 1-7/16”, adding ½” + ¾” + 3/16” = 1-7/16”. After this first pass I may take three more passes at 1/16” each to get to “full profile cut”, or two passes at 3/32” each, etc. A complete revolution of the elevation handle is equal to 3/32” in knife height. 

This new design will, in most cases, eliminate the need for an initial roughing knife pass or dado cut. 

CAUTION:  Some profile shapes are hazardous to run in multiple passes. The machine must have a secure hold on the stock when reinserting the stock for a second pass. Some profiles have a tendency to roll up on one side into the knife. 

CAUTION:  When and if you switch to the planing mode you will need to back off the four pressure screws ¼”. This is to avoid excessive pressure on the feed system.   When you return to molding mode return the pressure screws to the fully screwed in position.

CAUTION:  There may be some very wide and deep molding cuts that will still require a separate and initial relieving cut with another knife or a dado cut. 

*The maximum height above “finish height” for a first cut is 3/16”. A higher setting than 3/16” will result in inadequate feed roller tension and a hazard for the operator.


[image: image6.jpg]e S T P g T

. . A ey N

L - i o a

e T






MODEL 154CE SCHEMATIC PARTS LIST
	Item #
	Description
	Item#
	Description

	
	
	
	

	54-1 REV A
	Bed, Machine, Painted
	P-111
	Sprocket, 15 Tooth

	54-10
	Arbor
	P-117
	Coupling, Fiber Drive

	54-14
	Pin, Axis, Finished
	P-155
	Chain, #25, Short, Infeed, 30 Pitch

	54-15
	Screw, Pivot
	P-156
	Chain, #25, Long, Outfeed, 56 Pitch

	54-16
	Screw, Rest
	P-239
	Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"

	54-18
	Cap, Matte Black
	P-240
	Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4"-20 x 2"

	54-2 REV A
	Head, Painted
	P-511 REV A
	Gear Box, Assembly, Complete

	54-20
	Bearing, ER12
	54-514  
	Chip Extractor, Assembly

	54-21
	Handle, Locking, Finished
	54-31
	Chute, Chip Extractor

	54-22
	Bolt, 8-9/16" Length, Finished
	54-333
	Plate, Chip Extractor, Painted

	54-24 REV A
	Spring
	54-355
	Spacer, Plate, Chip Extractor

	54-25
	Screw, Pressure, Finished
	54-62
	Screw, BHCS, 10-24, ¾”

	54-26
	Guide, Spring, Finished
	54-63
	Nut, Hex, Nyloc, 10-24

	54-27
	Screw, BHSCS, 3/8”-16 x 1”
	P-511 REV A
	Gear Box, Assembly, Complete  

	54-28
	Pulley, 2-1/2"
	P-101
	Housing, Gear Box, Painted

	54-34 REV A
	Scale, Sub Zero, Yellow
	P-114
	Bushing, Bronze, 7/16” OD

	54-36
	Plunger
	P-116 REV A
	Cup, Oil, Threaded, 1/8"-27, 5/16"L, 15/16"H  

	54-37
	Scale, Set, Label, Black
	P-118
	Retainer, Ring

	54-45
	Screw, Socket Set, 1/4"-20 x 1/4"
	P-120
	Spacer, .540 L x 5/8” OD

	54-404
	V-Belt, A, Powertwist, 45”
	P-127
	Spacer, .027 L x 5/8” OD

	54-407
	Pulley, Motor, 5”
	P-128
	Gasket

	54-46
	Nut, Jam, 3/8”-16
	P-143
	Pin, Dowel 1/8” x 1-3/4”

	54-47
	Screw, Socket Set, 3/8"-16 x 3/8"
	P-150
	Sprocket, 12 Tooth

	54-48
	Washer, Flat, 3/8"
	P-202
	Guard, Chain

	54-5 REV A
	Top Bar Brace
	P-213
	Bushing, Nylon

	54-505  
	Swing Arm, Infeed, Assembly
	P-214
	Collar, Nylon

	54-506  
	Swing Arm, Outfeed, Assembly
	P-218
	Screw, Pan Phillips, 8/-32 x 3/8”

	54-51
	Nut, Check, 5/8"-18, 13/16" Round
	P-219
	Washer, Flat, #8 SAE

	54-512  
	Crank Arm, Assembly
	P-220
	Screw, Socket Head Cap, 10-24 x 5/8”

	54-514  
	Chip Extractor, Assembly
	P-502
	Shaft, Primary, Assembly

	54-416
	Oil, Pint, Mobil Gear 600XP 460
	P-503
	Shaft, Secondary, Assembly

	54-53
	Key, Arbor 3/16". Keystock X 1"
	P-504
	Shaft, Drive, Assembly

	54-64
	Wrench, Allen, 7/32”
	
	

	54-7
	Collar, #CL-10-F
	
	

	54-8
	Tube, Plain
	
	

	54-9
	Tube, Slotted
	
	





This parts list is for our current 154CE molder.  Older models may contain different part numbers refer to your operator’s manual.











Page 5 of 7

